65
Chapter – 2
EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE
2.1 Material
A low carbon steel (LCS) of chemical composition C-0.08wt.%, Mn-
0.31wt.%, P-0.031 wt.%, S-0.01 wt.%, Si-0.091 wt.%, Al-0.035 wt.%, and balance Fe
was used in the present investigation. The steel plates of 330 x 220 x 38 mm
3

were sectioned along the flow plane or Y-plane for characterisation, whereas X-plane
was the transverse plane perpendicular to the extrusion direction. The Y-plane was the
flow plane vertical to the extruded workpiece, and Z-plane was the horizontal but
parallel to the top surface along the extrusion direction. The ECAPed samples were
designated as ECAP-εvm, where εvm indicated the amount of equivalent strain. The
designation of ECAPed samples is given in Table 2.1.
68
Table 2.1: Designations of as-received and ECAPed low carbon steel samples.
Sr.No  Number
of passes
Equivalent
Strain (εvm)
Designation of ECAPed
samples (ECAP-εvm)
1 0 0 ECAP-0
2 1 0.6 ECAP-0.6
3 2 1.2 ECAP-1.2
4 3 1.8 ECAP-1.8
5 5 3 ECAP-3
6 10 6 ECAP-6
7 15 9 ECAP-9
8 20 12 ECAP-12
9 28 16.8 ECAP-16.8
As far as post-ECAP processing is concerned, the ECAP-12 plates were
further rolled at room temperature (cold rolling) on Y-plane and in X-direction
(Figure 2.2) for 80% reduction in area (the samples were designated as ECAP-12-
CR80 (Table 2.2)), and ECAP-16.8 plates were chosen for  rolling at 223 K (-50°C)